



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6080/2024, CRL.M.A. 23300/2024**

VIJAYALAKSHMI GOPI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Vaibhav, Mr. Mohd
Ashaab, Ms. Shruti Gopal Iyer and
Ms. Nishita, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for the State
with Ms. Mridul Sharma, Adv. with
SI Parveen PS EOW
Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Advocate
with Ms. Smriti Asmita, Advocates
for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **07.08.2024**

CRL.M.A. 23302/2024 & CRL.M.A. 23408/2024(Seeking Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The applications are accordingly disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 6080/2024

3. Petition under Section 528, BNSS, 2023 has been filed for quashing of the FIR No. 218/2020 registered at PS EOW under Sections 406, 420, 120B IPC, 1860 and all consequential proceedings emanating therefrom.
4. Learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of Respondent No. 2 has pointed out that there are eight complainants and only one of them Mr. Hans Sachdeva has been impleaded as a respondent in the present case.
5. Before the case is heard on merits, it is imperative that all the



complainants be impleaded as a party.

6. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks time to implead them as a party and file the Amended Memo of Parties. The needful be done within 7 days and thereafter, the impleaded respondent's be served with the summons of the Petition returnable for 30.09.2024.

7. In the interim, the Status Report be filed on behalf of the State. Reply, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

8. The counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has never shied away from joining the investigations and hence the petitioner is directed to join the investigations on 09.08.2024 at 4:00 PM in the office of the IO. She shall also continue to join the investigations as and when required by the IO. List on 30.09.2024. Till then, no coercive action shall be taken.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 7, 2024/PT